Disposals ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 5.12 0.05 0.01 5.17
Gross carrying amount As at 31-03-2018 358.24 2,543.73 56.95 1,780.53 82.46 119.77 221.11 84.11 43.95 5,290.83
Accumulated Depreciation:
Charge for the year ---- 175.49 2.77 248.16 2.13 28.07 44.01 14.82 13.14 528.59
Disposals ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
Closing accumulated depreciation

As at 31-03-2017 ---- 175.49 2.77 248.16 2.13 28.07 44.01 14.82 13.14 528.59
Charge for the year ---- 171.70 2.64 251.51 13.71 23.78 48.94 23.91 14.32 550.51
Disposals ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- (0.81) ---- ---- (0.81)
Closing accumulated depreciation

As at 31-03-2018 ---- 347.19 5.41 499.67 15.84 51.85 92.14 38.73 27.47 1,078.28
Net carrying amount:
As at 31-03-2018 358.24 2,196.54 51.53 1,280.87 66.62 67.92 128.97 45.38 16.48 4,212.55
As at 31-03-2017 358.24 1,823.50 54.17 1,227.98 15.56 73.63 111.17 33.39 19.67 3,717.30
As at 01-04-2016 358.24 1,866.04 56.95 1,252.68 4.20 95.90 127.72 29.81 13.66 3,805.20

Note:
The Company has adopted Previous GAAP as the deemed cost as per the exemption under Ind AS 101.Accordingly, the company has set the Net Block as per Previous GAAP as on April 1, 2016 as the Gross
Block under Ind AS.

(` in Lakhs)

As at As at As at
   Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

4 Capital work-in-progress
Capital Work in Progress 292.60 123.26 49.42

Computer Technical Total
Software Know How

5 Intangible assets
Gross carrying amount
Deemed cost As at 01-04-2016 20.98 71.21 92.19
Additions 61.58 ---- 61.58
Disposals ---- ---- ----
Gross carrying amount As at 31-03-2017 82.56 71.21 153.77
Additions 34.95 ---- 34.95
Disposals ---- ---- ----
Gross carrying amount As at 31-03-2018 117.51 71.21 188.72
Accumulated Amortization:
Charge for the year 38.14 14.99 53.13
Disposals ---- ---- ----
Closing accumulated amortization As at 31-03-2017 38.14 14.99 53.13
Charge for the year 34.01 14.99 49.00
Other Adjustments ---- ---- ----
Closing accumulated amortization As at 31-03-2018 72.15 29.98 102.13
Net carrying amount:
As at 31-03-2018 45.36 41.23 86.59
As at 31-03-2017 44.42 56.22 100.64
As at 01-04-2016 20.98 71.21 92.19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
(` in Lakhs)

58

51ST  ANNUAL  REPORT  2017-18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018
6. Investments

a Investment in Equity Instruments
No. of As at March No. of As at March No. of As at April

Particulars Shares/ 31, 2018 Shares/ 31, 2017 Shares/ 01, 2016
Units Units Units

Investments at fair value through
other comprehensive income
a) Investment in Equity Instruments (Quoted)
Larsen &Toubro Ltd. 100 1.31 100 1.58 100 1.22
Ultra Tech Cement Ltd. 20 0.79 20 0.80 20 0.65
Siemens Ltd. 620 6.65 620 7.80 620 6.81

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires a first time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first time
adopter to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s
choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities
derecognized as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.
The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of
transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

82

51ST  ANNUAL  REPORT  2017-18

B. Reconcliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
The following tables represent the reconciliations of Balance Sheet, Total Equity, Total Comprehens ive
Income, and Cash Flows from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
I. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016

(` in Lakhs)
 Notes to Amount Effects of Amount

   Particulars First time as per transition to as per
adoption  IGAAP *  Ind AS  Ind AS

Non-current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 3,805.20 3,805.20
(b) Capital work-in-progress 49.42 49.42
(c) Intangible assets 92.19 92.19
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1 15,548.24 2,006.65 17,554.89
(ii) Other financial assets 2,259.20 2,259.20

(e) Other non-current assets 56.09 56.09

Current Assets
(a) Inventories 9,457.19 9,457.19
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1 4,201.20 833.96 5,035.16
(ii) Trade receivables 14,892.74 14,892.74
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 127.34 127.34
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 55.57 55.57
(v) Loans 9.26 9.26
(vi) Other financial assets 185.02 185.02

(c) Other current assets 1,110.93 1,110.93
TOTAL ASSETS 51,849.60 2,840.61 54,690.20

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1,011.71 1,011.71
(b) Other equity 2 45,945.82 3,880.25 49,826.07

Total equity 46,957.53 3,880.25 50,837.78
LIABILITIES
Non current liabili ties
(a) Provisions 359.86 359.86
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3 (217.24) 482.46 265.22
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 440.33 440.33
(ii) Other financial liabilities 237.33 237.33

(b) Other current liabilities 1,791.00 1,791.00
(c) Provisions 4 2,078.24 (1,522.10) 556.14
(d) Current tax liabilities (Net) 202.54 202.54

Total liabilities 4,892.07 (1,039.64) 3,852.42
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 51,849.60 2,840.61 54,690.20

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

83

II. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at March 31,
2017

(` in Lakhs)
 Notes to Amount Effects of Amount

   Particulars First time as per transition to as per
adoption  IGAAP *  Ind AS  Ind AS

Non Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 3,717.30 ---- 3,717.30
(b) Capital work-in-progress 123.26 ---- 123.26
(c) Intangible assets 100.64 ---- 100.64
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1 27,127.13 2,389.96 29,517.09
(ii) Other financial assets 1,181.82 ---- 1,181.82

(e) Other non-current assets 53.97 ---- 53.97
Current Assets
(a) Inventories 8,253.30 ---- 8,253.30
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1 1,183.50 578.98 1,762.48
(ii) Trade receivables 15,382.70 ---- 15,382.70
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 363.88 ---- 363.88
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 57.70 ---- 57.70
(v) Loans 10.28 ---- 10.28
(vi) Other financial assets 239.73 ---- 239.73

(c) Other current assets 505.67 ---- 505.67
TOTAL ASSETS 58,300.88 2,968.94 61,269.82

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1,011.71 ---- 1,011.71
(b) Other equity 2 52,742.72 2,747.43 55,490.15

Total equity 53,754.43 2,747.43 56,501.86

LIABILITIES
Non current liabili ties
(a) Provisions 459.74 ---- 459.74
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3 (215.09) 221.51 6.43
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables 179.50 ---- 179.50
(ii) Other financial liabilities 535.76 ---- 535.76

(b) Other current liabilities 2,583.29 ---- 2,583.29
(c) Provisions 628.24 ---- 628.24
(d) Current tax liabilities (Net) 375.00 ---- 375.00

Total liabilities 4,546.44 221.51 4,767.96
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 58,300.88 2,968.94 61,269.82

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

84

51ST  ANNUAL  REPORT  2017-18

III. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

 Notes to Amount Effects of Amount
   Particulars First time as per transition to as per

adoption  IGAAP *  Ind AS  Ind AS
Revenue from operations 66,781.16 ---- 66,781.16
Other income 1 3,773.04 124.61 3,897.65
Total Income 70,554.20 124.61 70,678.81
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed 47,496.25 ---- 47,496.25
Changes in inventories of finished goods,

Stock-in-trade and work-in-progress 332.83 ---- 332.83
Excise duty on sale of goods 5,687.63 ---- 5,687.63
Employee benefits expense 5 2,264.56 (58.93) 2,205.63
Finance costs 51.15 ---- 51.15
Depreciation and amortization expense 581.72 ---- 581.72
Other expenses 5,041.04 ---- 5,041.04
Total expenses 61,455.18 (58.93) 61,396.24
Profit/(loss) before exceptional
items and tax 9,099.02 183.54 9,282.58
Exceptional Items ---- ---- ----
Profit before tax 9,099.02 183.54 9,282.58
Tax expense:
(1) Current tax 2,300.00 ---- 2,300.00
(2) Deferred tax 3 2.14 (240.55) (238.41)
Profit for the period 6,796.88 424.09 7,220.99
Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
- Remeasurement of defined benefit

plans ---- (58.93) (58.93)
- Equity instruments through other

comprehensive income ---- 3.73 3.73
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not

be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurement of Defined benefit

plans ---- 20.40 20.40
- Equity instruments through other

comprehensive income ---- ---- ----
Total other comprehensive Loss ---- (34.80) (34.80)
Total comprehensive income
for the period 6,796.88 389.29 7,186.19